Directors or any committee which the Board of Directors may hereafter constitute, to exercise one 
or more of its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), consent of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded and Board is hereby authorized to issue, offer and allot upto 3,30,086 
(Three lacs Thirty Thousand and Eighty Six)  Equity Shares  to the persons belonging to Non-
Promoter Group at a price of Rs. 50/- per share, the details of which are provided hereunder:- 

Name of person
Category No of Equity 

Shares

M/s Capital Stock and Shares Limited Non-promoter 95,000

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the relevant date for the purpose of calculating the Price of 
equity shares under Chapter (VII) of SEBI Regulations is 19th April, 2010.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the fresh equity shares shall rank pari passu in all respects 
with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the 3,30,086 (Three lacs Thirty  Thousand and Eighty  Six) 
Equity Shares allotted to Non Promoter group shall be locked in for a period of one year from 
the date of allotment as per the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 for Issue of 
Shares on Preferential basis.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Equity shares shall not be sold, transferred, hypothecated

[...]

Directors or any committee which the Board of Directors may hereafter constitute, to exercise one 
or more of its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), consent of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded and Board is hereby authorized to issue, offer and allot upto 7,70,200 
(Seven lacs Seventy Thousand and Two Hundred) Equity Shares  to the persons belonging to 
Promoter Group at a price of Rs. 50/- per share, the details of which are provided hereunder:- 

Name of person
Category No of Equity 

Shares

Deepak Anand Promoter 1,89,533

Vimal Anand  Promoter 1,50,000

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the relevant date for the purpose of calculating the Price of 
equity shares under Chapter (VII) of SEBI Regulations is 19th April, 2010.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the fresh equity shares shall rank pari passu in all respects 
with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

RESOLVED  FURTHER  THAT of  2,69,857  (Two  Lacs  Sixty  Nine  Thousand  and  Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Seven)  Equity Shares allotted to Promoter group, the number equal to  
20% of the post-issue capital of the company shall be locked in for a period of three years 
from the date of allotment as per the provisions of (SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009) for Issue

[...]

issue is being made in accordance with the requirements contained in SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 
shall be placed before the meeting of the shareholders. )

I. Lock-in

The  3,30,086 (Three lacs Thirty Thousand and Eighty Six) Equity Shares allotted to Non Promoter 
group shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of allotment, 2,69,857 (Two Lacs Sixty 
Nine Thousand and Eight Hundred and Fifty Seven)  Equity Shares allotted to Promoter group, the 
number equal to 20% of the post-issue capital of the company shall be locked in for a period of three 
years from the date of allotment and remaining 5,00,343 Equity Shares to Promoter group shall be